access, the Target, which is an online platform focusing on the CBM market in the PRC, is
expected to benefit from such trend and bring investment return to the Group. Currently, the
Company has no intention of acquiring further interest in the Target.

Having considered the factors set out above, the Directors (including the independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of the SP Agreement (including the Issue
Price) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition
(including the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares under the Specific Mandate) is
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Acquisition (assuming there is
no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date
up to the date of Completion) is set out as below:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

The Vendor — — 146,699,266 14.91
Ace Source International

Limited (Note 1) 4,600,417 0.55 4,600,417 0.47
Wise Action Limited (Note 2) 40,960,788 4.89 40,960,788 4.16
Fastek Investments Limited

(Note 2) 118,600,000 14.17 118,600,000 12.05
Public Shareholders 673,024,659 80.39 673,024,659 68.41

837,185,864 100.00 983,885,130 100.00

Notes:

1. Ace Source International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Xue Qiushi who is an
executive director and chief executive officer of the Company.

2. Wise Action Limited and Fastek Investments Limited are indirectly wholly-owned by Hong Kong
Education (Int’l) Investments Limited (stock code: 1082), the shares of which are listed on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange.

3. The above table does not take into account the allotment and issue of Shares upon the exercise of the
outstanding share options granted by the Company in accordance with its share option scheme.

Based on the above table, the Vendor will become the Company’s single largest